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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

�x The Distri ct's pri ma r y funding sourc e i s from app o rt i o nme n t re c ei ved from the State of California. The
pr imar y basis of this appo rt i o n me nt i s the calc ul at i on of Full-Time Equiva l e nt Studen t s (FTES).

2013-2014 2012-2013 2011-2012

Total Reported Resi den t FTES: 10,622$ 10,052$ 10,684$

Funded Credit FTES: 9,558 9,313 9,309
Unfunded FTES: 641 102 905

�x During the 2013-2014 fiscal ye a r, the Distric t pr o vided $31,904,208 in financ i al aid to st ude n ts a tt e nding
class e s a t the two ca mp us es. This aid wa s pr ovi ded i n the form of grants, scholarships, and tu it i on
r educt io ns funded through the Federal govern me n t, State Chancell or's Office, and lo c al funding as shown
bel ow.

Federal Pell Grant s (PELL) 20,700,488$
Federal Supple me n t Educati on Opportu n ity Grant (FSEOG) 363,600
Federal Work Study Program (FWS) 250,084
State of Californi a Cal Grant B and C (CALG-B and C) 987,398
California Communit y College Board of Governo r's Fee Wavier 9,602,638

Total Financ i al Aid Provided to Students 31,904,208$
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

Net Position

Table 1

(Amounts in thousand s) Change Change

2014 2013 2014-2013 2012* 2013-2012

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and investment s 11,876$ 14,559$ (2,683)$ 6,998$ 7,561$

Accounts r ec eivable (net) 9,549 10,283 (734) 10,812 (529)
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Operating Results for the Year

The result s of this yea r's op e r at i o ns for the Distric t a s a whole ar e r e p or ted in the Stateme n ts of Revenu es,
Expens es, and Changes in Net Positi o n on page 15.

Table 2

(Amounts in thousands) Change Change
2014 2013 2014-2013 2012 2013-2012

Operat ing Revenue s
Tuiti on a nd fees (net) 4,132$ 4,778$ (646)$ 4,451$ 327$
Other opera ting revenu e s 2,343 2,671 (328) 3,017 (346)

Total Operating Revenues 6,475 7,449 (974) 7,468 (19)
Operat ing Expense s

Salari e s a nd benefits 51,303 49,564 1,739 51,556 (1,992)
Suppl ie s a nd ma in te n a nc e 13,935 13,870 65 10,833 3,037
Student financ ia l a id 22,188 18,666 3,522 19,236 (570)
Depr eci at io n 3,002 2,607 395 2,858 (251)
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Year ended June 30, 2013:

Suppli es,
Salaries Materi al, and Equip ment,

and Employee Other Expenses Maintenance, Financi al
Benefits and Servi ces and Repair s Aid Depreciati o n Total

Instruct io nal act ivit ies 22,347,426$ 711,943$ 58,710$ -$ -$ 23,118,079$
Academic supp o rt 6,152,576 438,090 27,421 - - 6,618,087
Student services 6,829,567 950,282 6,030 208,096 - 7,993,975
Plant o p erati o ns
and mai nt enance 2,053,041 2,176,098 3,997 - - 4,233,136
Instruct io nal sup p o rt
services 8,006,916 5,515,114 38,021 - - 13,560,051
Communit y servi ces and
eco nomic d evelo p ment 649,593 683,020 1,203 - - 1,333,816
Ancill ary ser vi ces and
auxili ary o p erati o ns 3,505,250 1,113,381 13,563 - - 4,632,194
Physical p ro p erty and
rel at ed acq uisi tio ns 19,763 1,645,969 487,363 - - 2,153,095
Transfers, stud ent ai d,
and o ther outgoing - - - 18,457,475 - 18,457,475
Unallo cat ed d epr eciati on - - - - 2,606,665 2,606,665

Total 49,564,132$ 13,233,897$ 636,308$ 18,665,571$ 2,606,665$ 84,706,573$

Changes in Cash Position

Table 4

(Amounts in thousands) Change Change
2014 2013 2014-2013 2012 2013-2012

Cash Provided by (Used in)
Oper at ing activiti e s (85,490)$ (70,781)$ (14,709)$ (73,652)$ 2,871$
Noncapita l financ i ng acti vi tie s 85,476 81,316 4,160 75,354 5,962
Capital financ ing acti vi tie s (2,688) (3,020) 332 (5,262) 2,242
Investi ng act ivitie s 19 46 (27) 331 (285)

Net Change in Cash (2,683) 7,561 (10,244) (3,229) 10,790
Cash, Beginni ng of Year 14,559 6,998 7,561 10,227 (3,229)
Cash, End of Year 11,876$ 14,559$ (2,683)$ 6,998$ 7,561$

The Stateme nt of Cash Flows o n p ages 16 and 17 provide s i nformatio n about ou r ca sh recei pt s a nd p a yme nt s
du r i ng the year. This sta t eme nt al s o as si st s use r s i n a ss e s si ng the District's abilit y t o m eet it s obligati ons as
they come due a nd its ne ed for exte r n al financi ng. The District's pr i mar y o p e r at i ng recei pt s a r e s t ude nt t ui t i on
a nd fees. The pri mar y o p er a t ing expense of the District i s the pa yme n t of salar i e s a nd benefits to facult y,
admi n is tr at or s, and c las s ified staff.
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Obligations

At the end of the 2013-2014 fiscal ye a r, the Distr ic t had $11 millio n i n Lease Revenu e Bonds out s t a ndi ng.
These bonds a r e r e pa id a n nu a ll y, util i zi ng Distric t funds, i n ac cor dan c e wi th the obligation schedul e of
pa yme n t s.

In addi ti o n t o the above obligations, the Distri ct i s obl igated for lea se p u rchase agreeme nt s for equ i p me nt a nd
obl igations t o e mpl o ye e s of the Distric t for vacat i o n, l oad banking, and r et i re me n t benefits.

Table 6

(Amounts in thousands)
Balance

Beginning of
Year Additi on s Deletio n s

Balanc e
End of
Year

Lease re ve nu e bonds 11,675$ -$ (285)$ 11,390$
Other li abi lit i es 4,586 1,278 (1,675) 4,189

Total Long-Term Obligation s 16,261$ 1,278$ (1,960)$ 15,579$

Amount due wi thin one ye a r 1,226$
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STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION -
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The accomp a n yi ng not es a re a n i n t egral pa rt of these financ ia l s ta t e men t s.

15

2014 2013

OPERATING REVENUES

Studen t Tuit i on a nd Fees 13,734,139$ 14,170,956$
Less: Scholar ship disc ou nt a n d al lo wa nc e (9,602,638) (9,392,632)
Net tui ti on a nd fees 4,131,501 4,778,324

Auxili ar y Enterp ri s e Sales and Charges
Booksto re 1,990,979 2,076,456

Other Operat ing Revenu e s 352,450 594,304
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 6,474,930 7,449,084

OPERATING EXPENSES

Salari e s 39,952,644 38,399,879
Employee benefits 11,350,512 11,164,253
Suppl ie s, mat er ia ls, and other op era t ing expe ns e s an d s er vi ce s 13,189,537 13,233,897
Studen t financ ia l a id 22,188,450 18,665,571
Equip men t, mai nt en a nc e, and re pa ir s 745,137 636,308
Deprec i at io n 3,001,512 2,606,665

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 90,427,792 84,706,573
OPERATING LOSS (83,952,862) (77,257,489)
NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

State a pp ort io nme nt s, nonc a pi ta l 30,590,382 24,610,884
Local pr ope rt y ta xe s, levi ed for genera l p urp os e s 18,374,467 17,163,818
Federa l grants 24,403,639 21,283,529
State grant s 6,108,706 4,677,540
Other Stat e re ve n ue s 3,309,104 3,519,237
Investme n t in co me 46,219 35,647
Intere s t e xp en s e on c a pi ta l re l at ed debt (493,574) (520,405)
Dispo sal of capit al a s s e ts (3,303) -
Other no nop e rat ing reve nu e 3,550,085 6,060,295

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 85,885,725 76,830,545
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OTHER REVENUES 1,932,863 (426,944)

State r even ue s, capit a l 54,664 1,789,068
Local re ve nu es, capi t al 812,593 708,155

TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 867,257 2,497,223
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 2,800,120 2,070,279
NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR AS RESTATED 81,003,194 78,932,915
NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 83,803,314$ 81,003,194$
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2014 2013

RECONCILIATION OF NET OPERATING LOSS TO NET

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operat ing Loss (83,952,862)$ (77,257,489)$
Adjustme nt s to Reconc ile Operat ing Loss t o Net Cash Flows From
Operating Acti vitie s:

Depreci a tio n a nd a mor t iza tio n e x pe n se 3,001,512 2,606,665
Changes i n Assets a nd Liabi liti e s:

Receivabl es 612,262 (598,857)
Student r ec e ivables (103,264) (25,005)
Invento r i es (361,873) 130,107
Prepaid ex p e nse s (15,958) 147,586
Accounts pa yabl e and a cc r u ed li abil iti es (5,375,661) 4,468,905
Unear ned re ve n ue 934,652 (523,164)
Accrued in te r e st p a yabl e (2,594) (2,613)
Other poste mp lo ymen t benefits (225,784) (207,315)

Total Adjustme n ts (1,536,708) 5,996,309
Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities (85,489,570)$ (71,261,180)$

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Cash in banks 1,782,139$ 2,092,910$
Cash in count y tr e a su r y 10,094,094 12,466,247

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 11,876,233$ 14,559,157$

NON CASH TRANSACTIONS

Intere st p a id 493,574$ 520,405$
On behalf paymen ts for benefits 1,132,683$ 1,102,351$
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2014 2013

Trust Trust

ASSETS
Cash and cash equiva le n ts 156,278$ 143,571$
Accounts r ec e ivable, net 95 1,323
Prepaid ex p en se s 538 84

Total Assets 156,911 144,978

LIABILITIES
Accounts p a yabl e 1,562 1,479
Due to prima r y governmen t 15,989 12,629

Total Liabilities 17,551 14,108

NET POSITION
Unreser ved 139,360 130,870

Total Net Position 139,360$ 130,870$
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2014 2013

Trust Trust

ADDITIONS

Local re ve n ue s 156,420$ 142,476$
Total Additions 156,420 142,476

DEDUCTIONS

Books and s u p pl i e s 71,610 70,271
Servic e s a nd o p er at i ng expendi t u r e s 73,973 84,831
Capital ou t l a y 547 4,987

Total Deductions 146,130 160,089

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Other sour c e s - 11,213
Other use s (1,800) (11,829)
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NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION

The Mt. San Jacin to Commun i t y College Distri ct (the District) was es tablished in 1962 as a pol it i c a l s ubdivisi o n
of the State of California a nd is a c o mp rehensi ve, publ ic, two-year i ns t i tu t i o n offering educat i on a l s er vi c e s t o
r e side nt s of the surrou nding area. The Dist ric t o per at es u nder a l oc all y e l e ct ed five-member Board of Trust e es
form of govern me n t, which establishes the pol ic ie s a nd pr o cedur e s by which the Distric t ope r at e s. The Board
mu s t a ppr o ve the annu a l budgets for the General Fund, speci al r e ve n ue funds, capit a l p r oj e ct funds, and
pr o p ri et ar y funds, but these budgets ar e ma naged at the depar t me nt le ve l. Curr ent ly, the Distric t i s a si ngle
coll ege with one ce nt e r a nd two o ther offsite lo ca ti o n s l oc at ed wi thin Rivers ide Count y. While the Dist rict is a
p o l it ic al s ubdivisi on of the State of California, it is l egally s e pa ra t e a nd is i nde pe nden t of other State a nd lo c al
govern me n t s, and it i s n ot a co mp o n ent u ni t of the State in ac c orda nc e wi th the provi s i o n s of Gover nme nt al
Account i ng Standards Board (GASB) Stat ement No. 39. While the Distri ct i s a po l i t ic a l s ubdi vi s io n of the State
of Californi a, i t i s l egall y s ep ar at e and is inde pende nt of other State and l oc al gove rn me n ts, and it is no t a
c o mp on e nt uni t of the State i n a cc orda n ce wi th the pr ovi s i o ns of GASB Stateme nt No. 61. The Dist ric t has
cons ide red al l p ot e nt i al comp o n e nt un it s i n det er mi ning how to define the repo rt i ng entity u s i ng cr iter i a s et forth
in acc o u nt i ng princi pl es general l y a c ce p ted in the United States of America. The basic cr i t e ri a for i ncl udi ng a
comp on e nt uni t a r e (1) the econ o mic r es our c es held or r e c ei ved by the other entit y a r e e n ti r e l y o r a l mos t e nt i r e l y
for the dire ct benefit of the Distri ct, (2) the Distric t i s en t i t led to, or has the abilit y t o o therwis e a cce s s, a major it y
of the econ o mi c r es o ur ce s held or r ec ei ved by the other entit y, and (3) the other ent it y's re s o ur c es t o which the
District i s en ti tl ed, or has the abilit y t o otherwis e a cce ss, are significant t o the District. If any of these cri t er ia a r e
n o t me t, the final cr it e r i o n for i nc l udi ng a com pon e nt un i t i s whether the other entit y i s cl o s el y r e la t ed to, or
financ ia ll y i n tegrated wi th, the Distr ic t. The District ide n tified no c o mpo n en t un it s.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Reporting Entity
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Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

For financ ia l r e p or ti ng purpo s e s, the Dist ric t i s co n sider ed a s pec i al-purp os e govern me n t e ngaged onl y i n
busine s s-type ac ti vi t ie s as defined by GASB Stateme n ts No. 34 and No. 35 as amended by GASB Stateme nt s
No. 37 and No. 38. This pres e nt a ti on pr ovides a co mpr ehensive e nt i t y-wi de p er s pe c t i ve of the Distric t's as s et s,
li abilit i es, activi t ie s, and cash flows and r ep l ac e s the fund group p er s pec t i ve pr e vio u s l y r e qu ir ed. Accordingly,
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On Behalf Payments

GASB Stateme nt No. 24 require s dire c t on behalf payme n t s for fringe benefits and s a l a ri e s m ade by on e en ti ty t o
a third pa rt y r e ci p ie n t for the emplo ye e s for another legally s ep a ra t e e n ti t y be re cognized a s r e ve nu es and
e xp endit ur es by the emplo ye r e nt i t y. The State of Californi a ma ke s dire c t o n behalf payme nt s to CalSTRS and
CalPERS on behalf of all com mun i t y c o ll eges in California. The California Departm ent of Educatio n has issu ed a
fiscal advi s or y i n s t r uct ing distr ic ts no t t o r eco rd the reve n ue and e xp e ndi t ur e s for the on behalf payme n t s wi thin
the funds and ac c o unt s of a distri c t. The amoun t of the on behalf payme n t s made for the Dist rict for the year
e nded June 30, 2014, was $1,132,683 for CalSTRS and $0 for CalPERS. These amo u n t s ar e r eflected in the
District's audit ed financi a l st a te me n ts.

Estimates
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As the resu lt of imple me n ting GASB Stateme n t No. 65, the Distric t has r est at ed the beginning net pos i t i o n i n the
govern me n t-wide Stateme nt of Net Positio n, effecti ve l y dec r e a si ng net po si ti on as of July 1, 2012, by $480,008.
The decre as e r e s ul ts from no l o nger deferri ng and am or ti z ing bond iss u a nc e co s ts.

New Accounting Pronouncements
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This Stat e me n t a m e nd s p a r agra ph 137 of Stat em e n t No. 68 to r e q u i r e that, at t r a n s i t i o n, a gover n m e n t
r e c ognize a beginn ing deferre d o u tflow of re so u r c e s for it s p e n s i o n c o n t r ibuti o n s, if any, ma de s ubse q u e nt t o
the mea s u r e me n t da t e of the beginni ng ne t p e n s i on l i abil i t y. Sta te m e n t No. 68, as a me n de d, c on ti n u e s t o
r e q u i r e that beginn ing bal an c e s for other deferr ed o utflo ws of re so u r c e s a nd d eferr ed i nflo ws of re s ou r c e s
r e l a t ed t o p e ns i o n s be r e p o r t e d a t t r a n s i t i o n o n l y if it is pr a c t i c a l t o de t e r m i n e a l l s u ch amo un t s.

The pr ovisi o ns of this Stateme n t ar e re q ui r ed t o be appl i ed s i m ul ta n e ous l y wi th the provi si o n s of Stateme nt No. 68.

Comparative Financial Information

Compara ti ve financ i al i nformati on for the pri or ye a r has been p r es e nt ed for additi on a l an a l ys i s; certai n a mo unt s
p r e se n ted in the prio r ye a r dat a ma y have been r ec la s sified in or der t o be co n si st ent wi th the curre n t ye ar's
pr e se n ta ti on.

NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Policies and Practices

The Dist rict is a uthorized unde r California Governm ent Code t o ma ke dir e ct in ve s t me n ts i n l o ca l agenc y bonds,
note s, or wa r r an t s wi thin the Stat e; U.S. Treasur y i n st rum en t s; register ed State wa r r a nt s or t r ea s ur y n o t e s;
secur it i es of the U.S. Governme nt, or it s agenci es; banker s a c ce pt a nc es; comme r ci a l p a per; certificat es of depos it
p l a ced wi th commer c ia l banks a nd/or sa vi ngs and lo an co mpa n ie s; repu rchase or re ve r s e re pur chase agreemen t s;
mediu m t er m c or p o ra te n ote s; shares of benefici al i nt er e st is s u ed by dive r sified ma n agement comp a n ie s,
certificate s of parti ci p at i o n, obligations wi th first pr i o rit y s e cu ri t y; and c ol l a te r al i zed mor tgage obligation s.

Investment in County Treasury

The Dist rict is c o ns ide r ed to be an i n vo l u nt ar y p a r ti ci pan t i n a n e xt er na l i n ve s t men t po ol as the District is re qu i r ed
to de po s it al l r ec e ip t s and co l l e c ti o ns of moni es wi th their County Treasur er ( Education CodeSect ion (ECS)
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General Authorizations

Limit ati o n s a s they relat e to i n t er es t r at e r i s k, credit r i s k, and co nc e nt r at i o n of credit r i s k ar e i ndicat ed in the
schedul es belo w:

Maximum Maxi mum Maximum
Authorized Remaining Percent age Investme n t

Invest me n t Type Matur ity of Portfolio in One Issuer
Local Agency Bonds, Notes, Warrants 5 year s None None
Registered State Bonds, Notes, Warrants 5 year s None None
U.S. Treasur y Obligations 5 year s None None
U.S. Agency Securit ie s 5 year s None None
Banker's Accepta nc e 180 days 40% 30%
Commerc ia l Paper 270 days 25% 10%
Negoti able Certificate s of Deposit 5 year s 30% None
Repurchase Agreement s 1 year None None
Reverse Repurchase Agreemen ts 92 days 20% of base None
Medium-Term Corpora te Notes 5 year s 30% None
Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Money Market Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Mortgage Pass-Through Securi tie s 5 year s 20% None
County Pool ed Invest men t Funds N/A None None
Local Agency Invest me n t Fund (LAIF) N/A None None



MT. SAN JACINTO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

32

Interest Rate Risk

Intere s t r at e ri s k i s the risk that changes in ma r ke t i n te re s t r at e s wi l l adve r se l y affect the fair va l ue of an
inve s t me nt. General l y, the longer the matu ri t y of an inve s t me n t, the great er the sens i t i vi t y of its fair va l u e t o
changes in ma r ke t i n te r es t ra t e s. The Distric t do es n ot have a formal i n ve s t me nt pol ic y that limi ts i n ve st me n t
ma t u ri ti e s a s a me a n s of managing its exp o s ur e t o fair va l ue l os s es a ri si ng from inc r e as i ng inter es t ra t e s.

Specific Identification

Informati o n about the sens it i vi t y of the fair va l ue s of the District's in ve s t men ts t o ma r ke t i nt er e st ra t e fluctu ati o n
i s pr o vi ded by the followi ng schedule that shows the distr ibutio n of the District's in ve s t me nt by ma t u r i t y:

Weighted
Average

Fair Market of Maturity
Investme n t Type Value in Days

Riversid e County Treasu r y Pool ed Investmen t 8,984,887$ 500
First Ameri c an Treasu r y Obligati on 1,104,443 16

Total 10,089,330$

Credit Risk

Credit ri s k i s the ri sk that an is su e r of an inve st me n t wi ll n ot fulfill it s obligati on to the holder of the inve s t me nt.
This is me as u red by the assignment of a rating by a nati on al l y r ec ognized st a ti st i cal r at ing organizat i on. The
District's in ves t me nt s i n the Riverside Count y Treasu r y p oo l ar e r at ed Aaa/AAA by Mood y's Invest or s Servi ce
a nd Fitch rat ings as of June 30, 2014. Treasur y obl igation s have been r at ed by Standard & Poor's ra ti ng agenc y.

Minimum
Legal Rati ng Fair Market

Investme n t Type Rati ng June 30, 2014 Value
Riverside County Treasu r y Pool ed Investme n t Not Requir ed Aaa/AA+ 8,984,887$
First Ameri c an Treasur y Obligation Not Appl ic abl e AAAm/AAAmf 1,104,443

Total 10,089,330$
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Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits

This is the ri sk that in the even t of a bank fail ur e, the District's dep o si t s ma y n o t be ret ur ned to i t. The Distric t
do es n ot have a p o li c y for cus t odial cr edi t r is k. Howeve r, the California Governme n t Code req u ir e s that a
financ ia l i n st i t ut i on s ec u re de p o si ts made by State or lo c a l govern me nt a l u n it s by pledging secur it i e s i n a n
u ndi vi ded c ol l at er a l p ool held by a dep o si t or y r egulated under Stat e la w (unle s s so wa i ved by the govern me nt a l
u n i t). The marke t val ue of the pl edged sec ur it i es i n the coll a te ra l poo l mus t eq u al a t le a st 110 per ce nt of the total
a mo u nt de p osi ted by the public agenc y. California l a w al s o a ll o ws financi al i ns ti t ut i on s to s ecu re p ublic de po s i t s
by pledging first t r us t de ed mo r tgage note s having a valu e of 150 perce nt of the secu r ed public dep os it s and let t er s
of credit i s s ued by the Federa l Home Loan Bank of San Franci sc o havi ng a valu e of 105 perce nt of the secu r ed
de po si ts. As of June 30, 2014, the Dist rict's bank bala nc e wa s full y c o ll at e ra li zed wi th eligible col l at e ra l i n
a c c orda nc e wi th Californi a Government CodeSecti on 53651.

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments

This is the ri sk that, in the event of the fail ur e of the coun t er p ar t y, the District wi l l n o t be able to r ec o ve r the val ue
of its i n ve s t me nt s or c ol l a ter a l s e cur i ti e s that are i n po ss e s si on of an outs ide p ar t y. The cash held i n the County
Treasur y i s un c at egorized and the fair va lu e app r o xi mat e s c a rr yi ng value a re shown above in the credit ri s k
s chedul e. Deposi ts wi th the Count y Treasur y a r e n ot ca t egories becaus e they do not re p re s e nt se c u ri t i es which exist
i n physica l o r book ent r y form. The deposi t s wi th the Count y Treasur y a re va l u ed us i ng the amort iz ed co s t me thod
(which appro xi ma t es fair va l u e). The fair va lu e s a r e pr o vided by the County Treasu r er. As of June 30, 2014,
$8,989,651 is inve st ed i n the Riverside Count y Treasu re r's Pool ed Inves t me n t Fund.
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NOTE 5 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital a s se t a c ti vi t y for the fiscal ye a r e nded June 30, 2014, was as follows:

Balance Deductio ns Balance
Beginning and End

of Year Additi o ns Adj ustment s of Year
Capit al Assets Not Being Depreciat ed

Land 6,809,952$ -$ -$ 6,809,952$
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Capital a s se t a c ti vi t y for the fiscal ye a r e nded June 30, 2013, was as follows:

Balance Deductio ns Balance
Beginning and End

of Year Additi o ns Adj ustment s of Year
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NOTE 10 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Long-Term Obligations Summary

The changes in lo ng-term obligations dur i ng the 2014 fiscal ye a r c o n si st ed of the foll owi ng:

Balance Balance
Beginni ng Deduct io ns/ End Due in

of Year Additio ns Adjustments of Year One Year

Lease Revenue Bonds

Ser ies 2003 6,185,000$ -$ 205,000$ 5,980,000$ 215,000$

Series 2008A 5,490,000 - 80,000 5,410,000 85,000

Total Bonds Payable 11,675,000 - 285,000 11,390,000 300,000

Other Liabili ties

Compensated absences 1,271,536 - 103,603 1,167,933 -

Capit al l eases 395,701 - 171,870 223,831 171,869

Golden handshake 2,590,474 - 1,084,068 1,506,406 498,692

Supplement al Earl y Retirement Plan - 1,278,395 255,679 1,022,716 255,679
Load banking 328,462 - 60,829 267,633 -

Total Other Liabili ties 4,586,173 1,278,395 1,676,049 4,188,519 926,240
Total Long-Term Obligatio ns 16,261,173$ 1,278,395$ 1,961,049$ 15,578,519$ 1,226,240$

The changes in lo ng-term obligations dur i ng the 2013 fiscal ye a r c o n si st ed of the foll owi ng:

Balance Balance
Beginni ng End Due in

of Year Additio ns Deducti o ns of Year One Year

Lease Revenue Bonds

Ser ies 2003 6,385,000$ -$ 200,000$ 6,185,000$ 205,000$

Series 2008A 5,565,000 - 75,000 5,490,000 80,000

Total Bonds Payable 11,950,000 - 275,000 11,675,000 285,000

Other Liabili ties

Compensated absences 1,336,436 - 64,900 1,271,536 -

Capit al l eases 175,790 399,115 179,204 395,701 171,870

Golden handshake 2,645,664 315,128 370,318 2,590,474 324,151
Load banking 415,687 - 87,225 328,462 -

Total Other Liabili ties 4,573,577 714,243 701,647 4,586,173 496,021
Total Long-Term Obligatio ns 16,523,577$ 714,243$ 976,647$ 16,261,173$ 781,021$
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Debt servi c e r e q ui re me nt s to mat uri t y - Series 2003 Lease Revenu e Bond matu r es through 2033 as follows:

Intere st to
Fiscal Year Princip al Maturity Total

2015 215,000$ 254,605$ 469,605$
2016 220,000 246,811 466,811
2017 230,000 238,561 468,561
2018 240,000 229,706 469,706
2019 250,000 220,106 470,106

2020-2024 1,405,000 936,019 2,341,019
2025-2029 1,735,000 602,875 2,337,875
2030-2033 1,685,000 188,345 1,873,345

Total 5,980,000$ 2,917,028$ 8,897,028$
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The Dist rict's pri nci pal obligati on s on l e a s e agreeme nt s wi th optio ns t o p ur chase ar e s u mmar i zed belo w:

Year Endi ng Lease
June 30, Payment

2015 171,869$
2016 41,831
2017 10,131
Total 223,831$
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Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Asset

The Dist rict's an n ua l OPEB cost (expe n se) is ca l cu l at ed based on the annu al re q u ir ed co n tr ibuti on of the emplo ye r
(ARC), an amo un t a c tu a ri all y de t er m i n ed in a c c orda nce wi th the pa yme nt s of GASB Statem en t No. 45. The
ARC repres e nt s a l e ve l of funding that, if paid on a n ongoing basi s, i s pr oj e ct ed to c o ve r n or ma l co s t e ach year
a nd a mo rt iz e an y unfunded a c t ua ri a l a c cr ued li abili ti e s (UAAL) (or funding costs) over a p er i od n o t t o e xc eed
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NOTE 12 - RISK MANAGEMENT

Insurance Coverages

The Dist rict is e xp o s ed to va r i ou s r i s ks of loss r e l a ted to t or t s a nd l i abilit y; theft of, damage to and de st ru c ti o n of
assets; error s and omi ss i on s and inj ur i es to em pl o ye e s. The Dist rict obt ain s c o ve rage for these ris ks a s a me mber
of vari ou s jo i nt p o we r s a uthorities or through the purchase of coverage from a r is k r et e nt i o n group. The Distr ict
u s e s SAFER for exces s pr op e r t y l i mi t s of $250,000,000 per oc c ur r enc e, wi th no aggregate and a $5,000 member
re ta i ned li mi t. Then, their exc e s s li abilit y has the first $1,000,000 worth of cover age through the Statewide
Associa t i o n of Commun it y Coll eges (SWACC) and $24,000,000 excess c o ve r age of $1,000,000 is in SAFER
with a $10,000 Member Retain ed Limit.

Joint Powers Authority Risk Pools

During fiscal ye a r e nded June 30, 2014, the District cont r ac ted wi th SWACC Joint Powers Authorit y (JPA) for
prop er t y a nd li abilit y i n s ur an ce c ove rage. Settled cl a ims have not e xc e eded this comme r c ia l c ove r age in any of
the past three ye a r s. There has not been a s ignificant reduc t i o n i n c o ve r age from the prio r ye a r.

Workers' Compensation

For fiscal ye a r 2013-2014, the District p ar ti ci pat ed in the Prot ect ed Insur anc e Programs for Schools (PIPS) JPA,
an insu ra n c e p u r chasing pool. The int e nt of the JPA is to achieve the benefit of a reduced pr em i u m for the
District by vir t ue of its groupi ng and re pr e s ent at io n wi th other part i c ip a nt s i n the JPA. The worke r s'
comp en s at io n e xpe ri e nc e of the parti c ip a ti ng distri ct s is c al c ul a ted as on e e xp e r ie nc e, and a c o mmo n pr e mi u m
r a te is a p pl i ed to al l dist ri cts i n the JPA. Each parti c ipa n t pa ys i t s wo r ke r s' comp en s at i o n pr e miu m based o n i t s
i ndividua l r at e. Total s a vi ngs are then calcu l at ed a nd ea ch parti ci p a nt's individu al p e rformanc e i s c o mpar ed to the
over a l l s a vi ng. A partici pan t wi l l then either rec ei ve mo n e y from or be re q ui r ed to c o nt ribut e t o the "equi t y-
pooli ng fund." This "equity p o ol i ng" arrangement e nsu r e s that each partici pan t shares e q ual l y i n the over al l
p e rformanc e of the JPA. Partici pat i on i n the JPA is lim it ed t o K-12 and commu ni t y c o ll ege distr i ct s that can me et
the JPA's sele ct i o n c ri t e ri a.
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CalPERS

Plan Description

The Dist rict c ont r ibute s t o the School Emplo ye r Pool unde r CalPERS, a cost-sharing mul tipl e-empl o ye r public
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NOTE 14 - CalSTRS EARLY RETIREMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAM

The Dist rict has adopt ed a n ea r l y r e ti re me n t i nce n ti ve p r ogram pur s ua nt to Education CodeSection s 22714 and
87488, whereby the servi c e cr edi t t o e ligible emp l o yee s i s i n cr e as ed by two ye a r s (and age is i n cr e as ed by
two yea r s). Eligible em pl oye e s mus t have five or more ye a r s of servic e under the Californi a State Teachers'
Retire me nt System a nd r et ir e dur i ng a period of not mo r e than 120 days or l es s than 60 days from the date of the
formal a ct io n t a ke n by the District (retir e du ri ng the windo w p er iod i n the formal a c ti on t a ken by the Distric t's
Governi ng Board). (See golden handshake.)

NOTE 15 - PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC ENTITY RISK POOLS AND JOINT POWERS AUTHORITIES

The Dist rict is a me mber of the Statewi de Associa ti on of Commun it y Colleges (SWACC), Schools Associ at io n
for Excess Risk (SAFER), Protec t ed Insur a nce Program for Schools (PIPS), River side Count y
Employe r/Emplo ye e Partner ships for Benefits (REEP), and Commun i t y Coll eges of Riverside Count y Self-
Insura n c e Program for Emplo ye e s (CCRCSIPE) Joint Power s Authorit ies (JPAs). The District pa ys a nn u al
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Early Retirement - Golden Handshake

The Dist rict has adopt ed a n ea r l y r e ti re me n t i nce n ti ve p r ogram. The outsta nding contr a ct a mo unt for this purp o s e
i s $1,506,406. This amou nt i s c o nt i ngent upo n the emplo ye e performing the requi r ed s er vi c e da ys p e r ye a r.

Supplemental Early Retirement Plan - (SERP)

The Dist rict has adopt ed a n ea r l y r e ti re me n t i nce n ti ve p r ogram. The outsta nding contr a ct a mo unt for this purp o s e
i s $1,022,716. This amou nt i s c ont i ngent upo n the emplo ye e perfor ming the requi r ed s er vi c e da ys p e r ye a r.

Construction Commitments
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SCHEDULE OF OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) FUNDING
PROGRESS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Actuarial

Accrued

Liability Unfunded UAAL as a

Actuarial (AAL) - AAL Percentage of

Valuation Actuarial Value Entry Age Normal (UAAL) Funded Ratio Covered Covered Payroll

Date of Assets (a)* Method Used (b) (b - a) (a / b) Payroll (c) ([b - a] / c)

March 1, 2010 1,156,287$ 4,856,592$ 3,700,305$ 24% 36,147,539$ 10.24%
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS, CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Pass-Through
Entity

Federa l Granto r/Pass-Through CFDA Ident ifying Federa l
Grant or/Program or Cluste r Tit le Number Number Expendit ur es
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Program Entitl emen t s
Curren t Prior Total

Program Year Year Entitle me n t
Boar d Financ i a l Assista n c e Program (BFAP) 487,143$ -$ 487,143$
Extended Opportu ni t y Program and Servic e s (EOPS) 519,714 - 519,714
Coopera t i ve Agencie s Resour c e s for Educati on (CARE) 98,856 - 98,856
Disabled Studen t s Program (DSP) 832,067 382 832,449
CalWORKS 401,368 - 401,368
Credit Matri c ul at i o n 643,671 18,093 661,764
Non-Credi t Matri cu l a t i o n 61,442 - 61,442
Staff Diversit y 5,788 15,050 20,838
Enrollme n t Growth and Retenti o n 164,000 82,918 246,918
CTE Pathways Communi t y Coll abora ti ve - 622,136 622,136
SB1070 CTE Pathways Consto r i u m Program 200,000 - 200,000
Basic Skills 131,555 188,716 320,271
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Program Revenu es
Cash Account s Accoun t s Unearn ed Tot al Program

Recei ved Receivable Payable Revenue Revenu e Expendit ur e s
487,143$ -$ -$ -$ 487,143$ 487,143$
519,714 - - - 519,714 519,714

98,856 - - - 98,856 98,856
832,449 - - - 832,449 832,449
401,368 - - - 401,368 401,368
661,764 - - - 661,764 661,764

61,442 - - 30,558 30,884 30,884
20,838 - - 10,674 10,164 10,164

220,678 26,240 - - 246,918 246,918
535,136 - - 66,348 468,788 468,788

80,000 - - 69,556 10,444 10,444
320,271 - - 187,471 132,800 132,800

4,203 466 - - 4,669 4,669
19,992 4,750 - - 24,742 24,742
11,057 21,457 - - 32,514 32,514

- 3,115 - - 3,115 3,115
205,815 - - 195,094 10,721 10,721
178,797 165,263 - - 344,059 344,059
422,191 - - 191,380 230,811 230,811
118,577 - - 48,704 69,873 69,873

363 - - - 363 363
952,540 - 18,891 - 933,649 933,649

53,749 - - - 53,749 53,749
6,206,942$ 221,291$ 18,891$ 799,785$ 5,609,557$ 5,609,557$
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SCHEDULE OF WORKLOAD MEASURES FOR STATE GENERAL
APPORTIONMENT ANNUAL (ACTUAL) ATTENDANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Reported Audit Audi ted
Data Adjustme n ts Data

CATEGORIES

A. Summer Intersession (Summer 2013 only)

1. Noncr edit* 9 - 9
2. Credit 3 - 3

B. Summer Intersession (Summer 2014 - Prior to July 1, 2014)

1. Credit 546 - 546

C. Primary Terms (Exclusive of Summer Intersession)

1. Census Procedur e Course s
(a) Weekly Census Contac t Hours 8,154 - 8,154
(b) Daily Census Contac t Hours 1,242 - 1,242

2. Actual Hours of Attendanc e Procedur e Course s
(a) Noncredit* 557 - 557
(b) Credit 98 - 98

3. Independen t Study/Work Exper ie nc e
(a) Weekly Census Contac t Hours 6 - 6
(b) Daily Census Contac t Hours 7 - 7

D. Total FTES 10,622 - 10,622

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (Subset of Above Information)

E. In-Service Training Courses (FTES) - - -

H. Basic Skills Courses and Immigrant Education

1. Noncr edit 588 - 588
2. Credit 327 - 327

CCFS-320 Addendum

CDCP Noncredit FTES 190 - 190

Cent ers FTES
1. Noncr edit* 202 - 202
2. Credit 4,799 - 4,799

* Including Career Develo pme n t a nd College Prepar at io n (CDCP) FTES.
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RECONCILIATION OF EDUCATION CODE SECTION 84362 (50 PERCENT LAW) CALCULATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Object/TOP
Codes

Report ed
Data

Audit
Adjustme n ts

Audi ted
Data

Reported
Data

Audit
Adjustme n ts

Audited
Data

Academic Salaries
Instructional Salaries

Contrac t o r Regular 1100 9,799,677$ -$ 9,799,677$ 9,799,677$ -$ 9,799,677$
Other 1300 7,149,045 - 7,149,045 7,149,045 - 7,149,045

Total Instructional Salaries 16,948,722 - 16,948,722 16,948,722 - 16,948,722
Noninstructional Salaries

Contrac t o r Regular 1200 - - - 2,917,098 - 2,917,098
Other 1400 - - - 1,169,424 - 1,169,424

Total Noninstructional Salaries - - - 4,086,522 - 4,086,522
Total Academic Salaries 16,948,722 - 16,948,722 21,035,244 - 21,035,244

Classified Salaries

Noninstructional Salaries
Regular Status 2100 - - - 8,486,827 - 8,486,827
Other 2300 - - - 1,082,198 - 1,082,198

Total Noninstructional Salaries - - - 9,569,025 - 9,569,025
Instructional Aides

Regular Status 2200 1,591,124 - 1,591,124 1,591,124 - 1,591,124
Other 2400 285,455 - 285,455 285,455 - 285,455

Total Instructional Aides 1,876,579 - 1,876,579 1,876,579 - 1,876,579
Total Classified Salaries 1,876,579 - 1,876,579 11,445,604 - 11,445,604

Employe e Benefits 3000 4,305,683 - 4,305,683 8,655,619 - 8,655,619
Suppl ie s a nd Mater ia l 4000 - - - 786,650 - 786,650
Other Operating Expense s 5000 - - 5,382,017 - 5,382,017
Equi pme n t Replac emen t 6420 - - - 65,746 - 65,746

Total Expenditures

Prior to Exclusions 23,130,984 - 23,130,984 47,370,880 - 47,370,880

ECS 84362 A ECS 84362 B
Instruc tio n a l Salary Cost
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RECONCILIATION OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND BUDGET REPORT (CCFS-311)
WITH FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

There wer e no adju st m en t s t o the Annual Financi al a nd Budget Report (CCFS-311) which requir ed r e co n ci li a ti o n
t o the audited financi a l s ta t em en t s a t June 30, 2014.
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PROPOSITION 30 EDUCATION PROTECTION ACT (EPA) EXPENDITURE REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

EPA Proceeds: 8630

Activity Classification

Activity

Code

Operating

Expenses

(Obj 4000-5000)

Capital Outlay

(Obj 6000)

Inst ru ct io na l Acti vi ti e s 1000-5900

Other Suppor t Activit i es 6XXX

Total Expenditures for EPA - -
Revenues Less Expenditures

7,823,509$

Activity Classification

Object

Code Unrestricted

Salaries

and Benefits

(Obj 1000-3000) Total

7,823,509$ 7,823,509$
-
-

7,823,509$ 7,823,509$
-$

-
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NOTE TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1 - PURPOSE OF SCHEDULES
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NOTE TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
JUNE 30, 2014

Reconciliation of Education Code Section 84362 (50 Percent Law) Calculation

ECS 84362 requir es the Distri ct t o e xp e nd a mi ni mu m of 50 perce n t of the unres tr i c ted General Fund mon i es on
s a l ar i e s of class r oom i n st r uc t or s. This is re por t ed a nnua l l y t o the State Chancello r's Office. This schedule
p r o vide s a re c o n cil i at io n of the amount r e p or ted to the State Chancellor's Office and the impac t of an y audit
adju st me nt s and/or cor re ct io n s n ot ed dur ing the audit.

Reconciliation of Annual Financial and Budget Report (CCFS-311) With Fund Financial Statements

This schedul e p r o vi des the informati o n ne c es s ar y t o r ec on c il e the fund balan ce of all funds re po rt ed on the Form
CCFS-311 to the Dist rict's in t e rn a l fund financ i al st at eme n t s.

Proposition 30 Education Protection Act (EPA) Expenditure Report

This schedul e p r o vi des the Distri ct's su mma r y of receip t s and u se s of the monie s r e c ei ved through the EPA.

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position

This schedul e p r o vi des a r ec o n c ili a ti o n of the adjus t men t s ne c es s ar y t o bring the Distric t's i nt e r nal fund financi a l
s t at e me nt s, pre pa r ed o n a modified ac cr u al basis, t o the entit y-wide full ac c r ua l bas is financ i al st at e me nt s re q u ir ed
u nde r GASB Stateme n ts No. 34 and No. 35 busi ne s s-type a c t i vit i es r ep o rt i ng model.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORTS



67



68

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtai ni ng reaso nable a s su r a nc e about whether the Distr ict's financ ia l s ta t e me nt s a r e free from ma te r ia l
mi s s ta te me n t, we p erformed te st s of its co mp li a nc e wi th certa i n p r o vi si o n s of laws, regulatio n s, con tr ac t s, and
grant agreeme nt s, nonc o mpl i an c e wi th which coul d have a dir ec t a nd mat e ri al effect on the deter mi nat i on of
financ ia l s ta t e men t a moun t s. Howeve r, providing an opin io n o n c o mp li an ce wi th those provi si o ns wa s not an
objecti ve of our audi ts a nd, accordi ngly, we do n ot e xpr e s s s u ch an opi ni o n. The result s of our te st s di s cl o sed n o
i n st a n ce s of nonco mp li a n ce or other matt e rs that are r eq u i red to be re p or ted u nde r Government Auditing
Standards.

We noted c e rt ai n mat t er s that we r e p or ted t o ma n agement of the Distr ict i n a se p ara t e l et t er dat ed December 3,
2014.

Mt. San Jacinto Community College District's Responses to the Findings

The Dist rict's res p o n se s t o the findings identified in o ur audit ar e de s cr ibed in the accomp a n yi ng Schedule of
Findings and Questio n ed Costs. The Distric t's re s p onse s we r e n ot s ubj ect ed to the auditi ng procedur es a p pl ied in
the audit of the financ i al s t at e me nt s and, acc or di ngly, we exp r e s s no opi n i on on the resp o nse s.
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance
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Unmodified Opinion for Each of the Other Programs

In our o p in i o n, the Distri ct c o mp l ied, in al l mat er i al res p e ct s, with the comp li a n ce r e q ui re me n ts r eferred to above
that are a p pl ic able t o the programs no t ed belo w that wer e audit ed for the year ended June 30, 2014, except a s
de s cr ibed in the State Awards Findings and Questi oned Cost s s e ct i on of the acco mp a n yi ng Schedule of Findings
and Question ed Cost s.

In con n e ct i on wi th the audit r eferr ed to above, we se l ec t ed a nd te st ed tra n s ac ti o n s and re c ords t o det er mi n e the
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unmodified

No
Yes
No

FEDERAL AWARDS

No
None rep or ted
Unmodified

No

CFDA Number s Name of Federal Program or Cluste r
84.007; 84.033; 84.063 Student Financ i al Assi sta nc e Cluste r

732,533$
Auditee q ua l ified as l ow-risk a udite e? Yes

STATE AWARDS

Qualified

Name of State Program
Secti on 475 - Disabled Student Programs
and Servic e s (DSPS)
Secti on 491 - Proposi tio n 30 Educatio n
Prot ect io n Account Funds

Intern al c o nt r o l o ve r ma j o r Federal p r ograms:
Materia l we akn e ss e s ide n tified?

Dollar threshold used to dis t inguish betwee n Type A and Type B programs:

Significant deficienc ie s ide n tified?
Type of audi to r's repo r t is su ed o n c omp li a nc e for maj o r Federal p r ograms:

Any audit findings disclo sed that are r e qu ir ed t o be repo r t ed in a c c orda n c e with
Sect ion .510(a) of OMB Circula r A-133?

Identificatio n of maj or Federal pr ograms:

Unmodified for all State p r ograms e x c ep t for the following State programs which
were qua l ified:

Type of audi to r's repo r t is su ed:
Intern al c o nt r o l o ve r financ ia l r e po r ti ng:

Materia l we akn e ss e s ide n tified?
Significant deficienc ie s ide n tified?

Type of audi to r's repo r t is su ed o n c omp li a nc e for State p r ograms:

Noncomp lia n c e ma te r ia l to financ ia l st a te me n ts n o ted?
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None repo rt ed.
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The followi ng findings repre s e nt i ns t a nc es of nonco mpl i anc e and/or que st i o ned c os t s r el a t i ng to Stat e pr ogram
la ws and regulatio n s.

2014-002 475 - DISABLED STUDENT PROGRAMS AND SERVICES (DSPS)

Criteria or Specific Requirement

California Code of Regulation s (CCR) Title 5, Education Code section 56022, and http://D SPS
provi de guidan c e a nd dir ec t i o n o n the repo rt i ng and acc o u n ti ng require me n ts for DSPS.

Condition

Student Educati o na l Cont rac t s (SEC) must be est abl ished upon i ni ti at i o n of DSPS servic es a nd shall
be re vi e wed a nd u pdat ed a nnu a ll y for eve r y s t ude nt wi th a disabili t y p a rt i c ip a ti ng in DSPS. Duri ng
the testi ng of the program files, three stude nt s did no t have the prop er form in the files.

Questioned Costs

FTES funding is not affected by this comp l i a n ce finding. The questi oned c os t i s un k n o wn at this
tim e.

Effect

By not followi ng program guidelin e s, the spec i al funding for the DSPS program cou l d be
je o p ardiz ed.

Cause

Student files a r e n o t bei ng revi e wed a nd u pdat ed on a regular basis t o det e r mi n e whether al l
n e ce ss ar y doc u me n ta ti on i s i ncl uded wi thin the stude nt file.

Recommendation

The District m us t e n s ur e that the program dir e ct o r i s awa r e of the DSPS requir e me n t s a nd i s
followi ng all re q ui r e men t s a n n u al l y for the st ude nt s who are benefiti ng from this program.
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Management's Response and Corrective Action Plan

The Disabled Student Program and Ser vi c e s Director i s a wa r e of the DSPS requi reme n t s and wi l l
e n s ur e c o mpl ia n c e wi th all pr ogram guidelin es i n the future. The Mt. San Jacin to DSPS Departme n t
i s c ommi t ted to e ns u ri ng compli a nc e wi th Titl e 5, ADA, and Sect io n 504. Student Educati o nal
Contrac ts (SECs) are a r e qui r e me nt and a n i mp or t a nt t oo l i n a ss i st ing student s wi th disabilitie s to
c o mpl et e their edu c at io n al goals. Toward this effort, DSPS wil l i mp le me n t the followi ng:

1. Revisi on of the SEC Form maki ng it a mo r e mea n ingful t oo l t o ke e p st ude n ts o n t r a c k a nd
e n s ur e the efficac y of accommoda t i o n.

2. Develo p a pr o c edur e t o uti li z e the elec tr oni c se r vi c e r eq u e s t s ys t e m t o pr ovide st uden t s wi th
periodic re mi nder s r egarding the requi re me n t of the annu a l c o mp l et io n of the SEC.

3. Establ ish int er n al pe ri odic audit of files to ve rify comp l et e nes s.

These st eps wi l l be re vi s it ed and adju st ed a s ne c es s ar y t o e ns u re c o mpl i an c e a nd co n t in u o u s
i mp r o ve me nt.

2014-003 491 - EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT

Criteria or Specific Requirement

According to the Accoun t i ng Advisor y FS 13-02, d istr i c t s a r e r e qu ir ed to hold an ope n s es si o n
p ubli c me et i ng for the adopti o n of the budget pla n t o exp e nd EPA funds ann u al l y, and e ach entit y
r e c ei vi ng funds mus t a nn u al l y publi sh on its Inter ne t website a n a cco u nt i ng of how much mone y
wa s r ece i ved from the EPA and how that mon e y wa s sp e n t.

Condition

The District did n ot have the accoun t i ng of how much mone y wa s r e c ei ved from the EPA and how
that mon e y was s pe nt published on their website.

Questioned Costs

There ar e n o q ue s t i o ned c os t s a s s oc ia t ed wi th this findi ng. There wer e n o q ues t i on ed exp e n s es
dur i ng testi ng.

Effect

The Educatio n Prot ec ti o n Accou n t c o uld have una ll owed e xp e ndit u re s.

Cause

The District did n ot have con t r ol s i n pl ac e to e n su r e that the Distric t wa s i n c om pl i a n ce r egarding
the Educati o n Prot ect io n Account Funds.
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Recommendation

The District should i mp l e me n t a co nt r ol pr o c edu r e for acc o unt ing for futur e EPA funds to e n su r e
that comp li a nc e r e q ui re me nt s ar e met.

Management's Response and Corrective Action Plan

The Mt. San Jacin to College websi te wa s u pda ted o n September 29, 2014, to show how much
mone y wa s r e c ei ved from the EPA and how the funds we r e e xp en sed. Per Proposi ti o n 30
requi r e men t s, the spending plan wa s ap pr o ved by the gover ni ng board on May 9, 2013. All funds
re c ei ved a re u sed for inst r uc t i o nal s al ar i es a nd benefits.

To ensur e co mp l i a nce i n the future, the Dist rict has added this r equi r e me nt t o the published Budget
calendar. In additi o n, the requ ir e me nt has been added t o the Busi nes s Office depar t me nt al a nn ua l
s ys t e ma t i c ca le ndar t o e n s ur e t i me l y po s t ing of requir ed i nfor mati o n t o the Mt. San Jacin to College
website.
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Except a s s p e cified in pr e vio u s s ec ti on s of this rep or t, sum ma r i zed belo w i s the cur r e nt st at u s of all audit findings
repor t ed i n the prio r ye ar's Schedul e of Findings and Questi on ed Costs.

State Awards Finding

2013-001 475 - DISABLED STUDENT PROGRAMS AND SERVICES (DSPS)


